

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

DAVID KEITH ROGERS,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

S084292

(Related Appeal No. S005502)
Kern County Superior Court No. 33477
The Honorable Gerald K. Davis, Judge

**INFORMAL OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

SUPREME COURT
FILED
JUL - 2 2001
Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
DEPUTY

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MARY JO GRAVES
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOHN G. MCLEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GEORGE M. HENDRICKSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 78800

1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5270
Fax: (916) 324-2960

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONER’S CLAIMS OF JUROR MISCONDUCT ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SHOW A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF	7
A. Juror Sauer’s Exposure To News Media Accounts And His Wife’s Comments	9
B. Juror Tegebo’s Exposure To Co-worker Comments	14
C. The Alleged Site Visits And Resulting Alleged Discussions	17
D. Alleged Bias And Concealment Of Bias On Voir Dire	19
II. PETITIONER’S COMPLAINTS OF HIS SHACKLING AT ARRAIGNMENT AND THE PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION FAIL TO SHOW ERROR OR PREJUDICE	35
III. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE SHOULD ISSUE AS TO THE CLAIMS REGARDING THE ATTACK ON TAMBRI BUTLER	43
IV. THE PETITION FAILS TO SHOW INCOMPETENCE OF COUNSEL OR PREJUDICE	44
A. Failure To Move For Severance Of The Murder Counts	48
B. Petitioner’s Absence From Certain Procedural Appearances	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. Some Conferences Were Not Transcribed	64
D. Failure To Call Petitioner's Brother, Dale, At The Guilt Phase To Corroborate Defense Psychiatric Witnesses	65
E. Alleged Inadequacies Regarding Guilt Phase Instructions	74
1. Instruction On Intentional Second Degree Murder	75
2. Instruction On The Effect Of Provocation On Premeditation	76
3. Instruction On The Effect Of Mental Disease Or Defect On Premeditation	77
4. Failure To Request Instruction On Imperfect Self-defense	78
5. Failure To Request Instruction On Involuntary Manslaughter	79
6. Failure To Request An Instruction On Unconsciousness	80
7. Instruction On Concurrence Of Act And Implied Malice	81
8. Failure To Request Instruction On Circumstantial Evidence Generally	82
9. Failure To Object To Other Instructions Which Allegedly Diluted The Concept Of Reasonable Doubt	83
10. Failure To Suggest Different Responses To Jury Questions	83

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
11. Failure To Request A Limiting Instruction On The Joined Counts	84
12. Failure To Request A Limiting Instruction On The Ellen Martinez Evidence	85
F. Alleged Incoherence In Defense Theories At The Guilt Phase	85
G. Alleged Inadequate Investigation Of Petitioner's Background For The Penalty Phase	92
H. Alleged Failure To Challenge The Ellen Martinez Evidence	93
I. Alleged Failure To Investigate And Present Evidence Regarding The Attack On Tambri Butler	94
J. Failure To Object To The Admission Of The Excam Semiautomatic Pistol To Corroborate Tambri Butler's Identification Of Petitioner As Her Attacker	95
K. Alleged Failure To Present A Coherent Penalty Phase Defense	95
L. Alleged Inadequacy In Argument	97
M. Failure To Request Additional Or Different Penalty Phase Instructions	98
N. Alleged Failings At Post-verdict Proceedings	99
V. ALLEGED CUMULATIVE ERROR	103
CONCLUSION	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299	29
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 59 F.3d 815	45
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	29
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 776	45
<i>Ex parte Walpole</i> (1890) 84 Cal. 584	4, 29
<i>Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 632	60
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032	45, 71
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	9-13, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273	9, 14, 15, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97	25, 34
<i>In re Malone</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 935	13, 19
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218	64, 65, 81, 83
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> (1961) 366 U.S. 717	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 373	29
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 365	44
<i>Kollert v. Cundiff</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 768	22
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 364	46
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 157	46
<i>Noll v. Lee</i> (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 81	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code section 954	49
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	87
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 453	54
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	52, 56, 58
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	80
<i>People v. Barrick</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 115	4
<i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68	84
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	45
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	39, 40
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	103
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	50, 52, 57, 64
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	12, 100
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	90
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	51
<i>People v. Castaldia</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 569	23
<i>People v. Chessman</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 467	50
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	103
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	15, 16, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	30
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	59, 60
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	45
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	38
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464	5
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	35, 39
<i>People v. Galloway</i> (1927) 202 Cal. 81	23
<i>People v. Gates</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1168	29
<i>People v. Gidney</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 138	21
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	3, 11
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	103
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1011	54
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 935	33
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	38, 59, 63
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1998) 45 Cal.4th 147	94
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584	62
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	31, 41
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1526	64
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342	21
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	80
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	45, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 576	50, 52, 55
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119	28
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	4
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 458	50
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	56
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	47
<i>People v. Madaris</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 234	4, 5
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	50, 52, 56, 63
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909	60, 62
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	103
<i>People v. McCarthy</i> (1986) 175 Cal.App.3d 593	4
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	48
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	39, 40
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	53, 57
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	53, 80
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	30, 80
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	57
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	9, 15, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	39, 40
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	39, 40, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	45, 48
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	47, 48
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	52, 56, 57
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	37
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	40
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	28
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1996) 4 Cal.4th 155	60
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	30
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	50
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593	87
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	36, 39, 40
<i>Roe v. Ortega</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 470	47
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> (11th Cir. 1994) 13 F.3d 384	45
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1	11
<i>Schnell v. Florida</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 427	103
<i>Sopp v. Smith</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 12	23
<i>Star Motor Imports, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 201	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	44-46, 48, 65
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	46
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 716 F.2d 576	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 225	29
<i>Williams v. Bridges</i> (1934) 140 Cal.App. 537	22
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441	61
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	28
 Statutes	
Evidence Code section 353	37
Evidence Code section 664	102
Evidence Code section 802	71
Evidence Code section 1101, subdivision (b)	55
Evidence Code section 1150, subdivision (a)	19, 26
Evidence Code section 1200	5
Penal Code section 187	1
Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(3)	1
Penal Code section 190.4, subdivision (e)	102
Penal Code section 190.4, subdivision (e)	2
Penal Code section 192	87
Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(3)	62
Penal Code section 1093, subdivision (f)	75
Penal Code section 12022.5	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code section 1474, subdivision 3	3
 Court Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 421, subdivision (b)(1)	101
 Other Authorities	
1 Witkin, <i>Cal. Criminal Law</i> (3d ed., 2000) § 103	87
1 Witkin, <i>Cal. Criminal Law</i> (3d ed., 2000) § 77	87
4 Witkin, <i>Cal. Criminal Law</i> (2d ed., 1988) Proceedings Before Trial, § 2087	49
9 Witkin, <i>Cal. Procedure</i> (4th ed., 1996) Appeal, § 597	38
CALJIC No. 2.10	71
CALJIC No. 2.90	83
CALJIC No. 3.36	77
CALJIC No. 8.20	76, 87
CALJIC No. 8.40	87
CALJIC No. 8.73	76
